

### **RETURN BIDS TO:**

### RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS Á:

Parks Canada Agency 1300 - 635 8 Ave SW Calgary, AB T2P3M3 Bid Fax: (403) 292-4475

# INVITATION TO TENDER APPEL D'OFFRES

Tender To: Parks Canada Agency

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out herein, referred to herein or attached hereto, the goods, services, and construction listed herein and on any attached sheets at the price(s) set out therefor.

Soumission aux: l'Agence Parcs Canada

Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à Sa Majesté la Reine du Chef du Canada, aux conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence dans la présente at aux annexes ci-jointes, les biens, services et construction énumérés ici et sur toute feuille ci-annexée, au(x) prix indiqué(s).

Comments - Commentaries

Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Parks Canada Agency Suite 1300 635 – 8 Ave SW Calgary, AB T2P3M3

Title-Sujet Monarch Creek Culvert Replacement – Yoho National Park				
Solicitation No No. de l'invitation 5P420-14-5125/A		Date: October 22, 2014		
GETS Reference No. – No de reference de SEAG PW-14-00655900		Amendment No $N^{\circ}$ de la modif. 005		
Solicitation Closes:				
at – á October 28, 2014 Time Zone - Fuseau horaire MDT - HAR				
F.O.B F.A.B.  Plant-Usine: □ Destination: ☑ Other-Autre: □				
Address Inquiries to: - Adresser toute demande de renseignements à :				
Nathaniel Pahl				
Telephone No No de téléphone Fax No No de FAX:				
(403) 292-4572 (403) 292-4475				
Destination of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destinations des biens, services et construction:				
See Herein – Voir ici				

# TO BE COMPLETED BY THE BIDDER (type or print)

Vendor/Firm Name	
Address - Adresse	
	10.0.1 77 1 77
Name of person authorized to sign on beha	
Nom de la personne autorisée a signer au r	iom au fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur
Titale - Titre	
Telephone No N° de telephone:	
• -	
Facsimile No N° de télécopieur:	
	1
G.	
Signature	Date



Amd. No. - N° de la modif. 005 Buyer - l'acheteur Nathaniel Pahl

File Name - Nom du dossier

Monarch Creek Culvert Replacement - Yoho National Park

#### **Amendment 5**

This amendment is issued to answer a question from a bidder and replace the Bid and Acceptance Form and "Annex D – Bid and Acceptance Form – Price Form".

This amendment supersedes Amendment 3.

#### A. Questions

- **Q10.** There is one contradictory item in the amendments. In Amendment 1, Answer 3 states "No the contractor is not required to pave the roadways." but the unit price tables include asphalt. This is seasonal item that will not be able to be completed this season. Is this going to work to have a seasonal deficiency for this project?
- **A10.** Contractors are not required to install asphalt paving on the road surfaces above the culverts. These costs were erroneously identified in the unit price table. Surfaces above the culverts can be formed using compacted road gravel or an equivalent material to form a temporary surface. This change is reflected in this amendment.

#### B. Revisions

As follows:

This Bid Acceptance Form and Annex D must be completed and submitted in order for a bid to be deemed compliant.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation 5P420-14-5125/A Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client 5P420-14-5125 Amd. No. - N° de la modif. 005

Buyer - l'acheteur Nathaniel Pahl

File Name - Nom du dossier

Monarch Creek Culvert Replacement - Yoho National Park

## **BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM (BA)**

#### **BA01 IDENTIFICATION**

Title: Monarch Creek Culvert Replacement – Yoho National Park

Solicitation Number: 5P420-14-5125/A

#### 1. Introduction

Monarch Creek flows through the Kicking Horse Campground in Yoho National Park. The campground is owned and operated by Parks Canada Agency (PCA). This requirement is for a Contractor to replace two culverts within the Kicking Horse campground:

- i) the Monarch Creek Campground entrance culvert; and
- ii) the Yoho Valley Road Culvert.

The existing Monarch Creek campground culvert is a1800mm x 1200mm corrugated metal pipe (mitered to slope) whereas the existing Yoho Valley Road Culvert is a 1200 mm diameter corrugated metal pipe projecting to a square end.

# 2. Project Description

The Contractor shall remove the existing culverts and install a new culvert at each location in the Monarch Creek campground in Yoho National Park, Field, British Columbia.

Instructions containing detailed descriptions of general instructions, and instructions related to culvert installation are provided as Appendix 1. Site drawings, including overall site locations, elevation profiles and cross sections, and the design specifications for each culvert are provided as Appendix 2. Appendix 3 identifies projected site materials and their volumes, weights of lengths for each culvert. Site photographs and supplemental construction notes are provided as Appendices 4 and 5.

#### BA02 BUSINESS NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER

Name:	
Address:	 
Telephone:	
Fax:	
Email:	
PBN:	

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation 5P420-14-5125/A Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client 5P420-14-5125 Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

Buyer - l'acheteur Nathaniel Pahl

File Name - Nom du dossier Monarch Creek Culvert Replacement – Yoho National Park

# BA03 THE OFFER

Signature

1)	The Bidder offers to Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada to perform and complete the Work for the above named project in accordance with the Bid Documents for the Total Bid Amount of			
	\$	excluding GST/HST		
	(a)	the Lump Sum Amount of \$for the portion of the Work subject to a Lump Sum Arrangement (Annex D – Lump Sum Table) and;		
	(b)	the Total Estimated Amount of \$for the portion of the Work that is subject to a Unit Price Arrangement (Annex D - Unit Price Table).		
		rors in the extension of the Price per Unit and in the addition of the Estimated Total Prices in it Price Table shall be corrected by Canada in order to obtain the Total Estimated amount.		
		rors in the addition of the amounts in subparagraph 1)(a) and 1)(b) of BA03 shall be ed by Canada to obtain the Total Bid Amount.		
		s are reminded that it is their responsibility to include in their bid all work as described in the gs and specifications.		
BA04	BID V	ALIDITY PERIOD		
The bio	d shall n	ot be withdrawn for a period of 30 days following the date of solicitation closing.		
BA05	ACCE	PTANCE AND CONTRACT		
and the	e Contra	ice of the Contractor's offer by Canada, a binding Contract shall be formed between Canada ctor. The documents forming the Contract shall be the contract documents identified in ments (CD).		
BA06	CONS	TRUCTION TIME		
The Co	ontractor	shall perform and complete the Work by <b>December 31, 2014.</b>		
BA07	BID SE	ECURITY		
		enclosing bid security with its bid in accordance with GI08 - Bid Security Requirements of eral Instructions - Construction Services - Bid Security Requirements.		
BA08	SIGNA	TURE		
Name a	and title	of person authorized to sign on behalf of Bidder (Type or print)		

Date

Amd. No. - N° de la modif. 005 File Name - Nom du dossier Buyer - l'acheteur Nathaniel Pahl

Monarch Creek Culvert Replacement – Yoho National Park

# ANNEX D BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM – PRICE FORM

- 1) The prices per unit shall govern in establishing the Total Extended Amount. Any arithmetical errors in this Appendix will be corrected by Canada.
- 2) Canada may reject the bid if any of the prices submitted do not reasonably reflect the cost of performing the part of the work to which that price applies.

# **LUMP SUM TABLE**

Note: Bidders are reminded that it is their responsibility to include in their bid all work as described in the drawings and specifications. Pricing for work not accounted for in the Unit Price Table including but not limited to Mobilization, De-Mobilization, etc. is to be included in the Lump Sum Table.

Item No.	Specification Reference	Class of Labour, Plant or Material	Unit of Measurement	Estimated Quantity	Estimated Total Price GST/HST extra
A.	Monarch Creek Campsite Access Road Culvert				
1	37 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Channel Diversion	Lump Sum	1	\$
2	01 35 73.00 - Procedures For Deconstruction Of Structures	Demolition and Dispose material	Lump Sum	1	\$
3	31 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Excavation	Lump Sum	1	\$
4	37 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Culvert Installation	Lump Sum	1	\$
5	01 35 73.00 - Procedures For Deconstruction Of Structures	Erosion control Barrier	Lump Sum	1	\$
В.	Yoho Valley Road Culve	ert			
6	37 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Channel Diversion	Lump Sum	1	\$
7	01 35 73.00 - Procedures For Deconstruction Of Structures	Demolition and Dispose material	Lump Sum	1	\$
8	31 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Excavation	Lump Sum	1	\$
9	37 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Culvert Installation	Lump Sum	1	\$
10	01 35 73.00 - Procedures For Deconstruction Of Structures	Erosion control Barrier	Lump Sum	1	\$
	TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT Transfer amount to subparagraph 1) (a) of BA03				\$

Amd. No. - N° de la modif. 005 File Name - Nom du dossier Buyer - l'acheteur Nathaniel Pahl

Monarch Creek Culvert Replacement – Yoho National Park

# **UNIT PRICE TABLE**

The Unit Price Table designates the Work to which a Unit Price Arrangement applies and the Lump Sum Amount designates Work to which a Lump Sum Arrangement applies.

- (a) The Price per Unit and the Estimated Total Price must be entered for each item listed.
- (b) Work included in each item is as described in the referenced specification section.

Item No.	Specification Reference	Class of Labour, Plant or Material	Unit of Measurement	Estimated Quantity	Price per Unit GST/HST extra	Estimated Total Price GST/HST extra
	A. Monarch Creek Car	mpsite Access Road Culvert				
1	32 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Riprap Class 1	m3	97	\$	\$
2	32 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Geotextile – Non woven supply and install	m2	250	\$	\$
3	31 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Granular Base Course	Tonnes	30	\$	\$
4	32 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Pit Run Granular	m3	7	\$	\$
5	32 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Subgrade surface	m2	90	\$	\$
6	31 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Backfill – non granular	m3	90	\$	\$
7	37 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Precast footing - supply	m	40	\$	\$
8	37 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Corrugated Steel – Multi plate 152x51x3 mm	m	20	\$	\$
	B. Yoho Valley Road	Culvert				
9	32 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Riprap Class 1	m3	196	\$	\$
10	32 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Geotextile – Non woven supply and install	m2	400	\$	\$
11	31 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Granular Base Course	Tonnes	30	\$	\$
12	32 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Pit Run Granular	m3	7	\$	\$
13	32 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Subgrade surface	m2	100	\$	\$
14	31 23 33.01 - Excavating, Trenching And Backfilling	Backfill – non granular	m3	100	\$	\$
15	37 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Precast footing - supply	m	40	\$	\$
16	37 42 13.00 - Pipe Culverts	Corrugated Steel – Multi plate 152x51x3 mm	m	20	\$	\$
	TOTAL UNIT PRICE AMOUNT Transfer amount to subparagraph 1) (b) of BA03					

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation 5P420-14-5125/A Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client 5P420-14-5125 Amd. No. - N° de la modif. 005 File Name - Nom du dossier Buyer - l'acheteur Nathaniel Pahl

Monarch Creek Culvert Replacement – Yoho National Park

TOTAL BID PRICE:	¢.
Excluding Applicable Taxes	\$

Note: Bidders are reminded that it is their responsibility to include in their bid all work as described in the drawings and specifications.